MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2004 to March 30, 2005

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 4, 2005 to June 18, 2005

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2005

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 17, 2005

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2005

corporations to purchase in bulk electricity, petroleum products, fuel oil and natural gas.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 191

S.P. 447 - L.D. 1267

An Act To Extend the Kim Wallace Adaptive Equipment Loan Program

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, unless this legislation is enacted as an emergency measure, loans to persons with disabilities for transportation assistance will no longer be available under the Kim Wallace Adaptive Equipment Loan Program Fund; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 10 MRSA §372, §1,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 99, §1, is further amended to read:
- 1. Creation of fund. There is established the Kim Wallace Adaptive Equipment Loan Program Fund, which must be used to provide funding for loans to qualified borrowers within the State in order to acquire adaptive equipment designed to assist the borrower in becoming independent and for other purposes as allowed under section 376. The fund must be deposited with, maintained and administered by the Finance Authority of Maine or other state agency and contain appropriations provided for that purpose, interest accrued on the fund balance, funds received by the board to be applied to the fund and funds received in repayment of loans. This fund is a nonlapsing revolving fund. All money in the fund must be continuously applied to carry out the purposes of this chapter.
- **Sec. 2. 10 MRSA §374, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 1999, c. 731, Pt. FF, §6, is further amended to read:
- **3. Administer loan program.** The board shall administer the Kim Wallace Adaptive Equipment Loan Program Fund established by this chapter and may contract with the Finance Authority of Maine and

state or community-based groups dealing with disabled persons for such assistance in administering the program as the board may require. The board may employ persons, including private legal counsel and financial experts, on either a temporary or permanent basis, in order to carry out any of its powers and duties. Employees of the board are not subject to Title 5, chapter 71 and Title 5, chapter 372, subchapter 2.

- **Sec. 3. 10 MRSA §374, sub-§4,** ¶**C,** as enacted by PL 1997, c. 489, §2, is repealed.
- **Sec. 4. 10 MRSA §374, sub-§4, ¶D** is enacted to read:
 - D. Loan applications may be approved or denied by the board only at a regular or special meeting except as follows:
 - (1) Approval of applications for loans may be delegated by the board to a subcommittee of the board containing at least 5 members if an applicant would suffer undue hardship by waiting for the next regular meeting; or
 - (2) Approval of applications for loans may be delegated to outside contractors with criteria and terms as provided by the board and approved no less than annually.
 - All approved loans must be ratified by the board at the board's next regular or special meeting. All loans recommended for denial by the delegated authority must be acted upon by the board at the board's next regular or special meeting.
- **Sec. 5. 10 MRSA §375, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1987, c. 817, §2, is amended to read:
- 1. Demonstration of purpose of loan. The board may enter into loan agreements with any qualifying borrower, who and exercise all powers of a lender or creditor. Loan security may include the acquisition, use, management, improvement or disposition of any interest in, or type of, real or personal property, including grant, purchase, sale, borrow, loan, lease, foreclosure, mortgage, assignment or other lawful means, with or without public bidding and also including the assessment of fees, the forgiveness of indebtedness, the receipt of reimbursements for expenses incurred in carrying out its purposes and the expenditure or investment of its funds. The borrower must demonstrate that:
 - A. The loan will assist one or more persons with disabilities to improve their independence or become more productive members of the community; and

B. The applicant has the ability to repay the loan.

Sec. 6. 10 MRSA §376, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 2003, c. 99, §2, is amended to read:

- **3. Transportation assistance.** For the purpose set forth in section 377, subject to the limitations set forth in that section. This subsection is repealed June 30, 2005.
- **Sec. 7. 10 MRSA §377,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 99, §3, is amended to read:

§377. Loans for transportation assistance program

The board may award loans for the purpose of assisting persons with disabilities to purchase used vehicles necessary to obtain or retain employment or employment training, subject to the following limitations.

- 1. Qualifications of borrower. A loan may be made under this section only to a qualifying borrower who meets the other requirements of this chapter and who demonstrates a need for a vehicle as part of an individualized plan toward employment developed with a state or community-based organization that provides employment services to persons with disabilities and that is approved by the board.
- 2. Limitation on loan amount. Loans made under this section may not exceed \$7,000 per qualifying borrower.
- **3.** Aggregate amount of loans. The maximum aggregate amount of loans made issued under this section may not exceed \$250,000 in fiscal year 2003 04 and \$250,000 in fiscal year 2004 05 7% of the value of program gross notes receivable.
- **4. Repeal.** This section is repealed June 30, 2005.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective May 20, 2005.

CHAPTER 192

H.P. 615 - L.D. 864

An Act To Streamline Sewer District Borrowing and Amend Laws Governing Water District Borrowing To Ensure Consistency **Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is necessary to immediately clarify the authority of a water district to hold a referendum outside the territory of that district when the usual voting place is located outside the territory of the district; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 35-A MRSA §6413, first ¶, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 616, §10, is amended to read:

Prior to issuing on behalf of a standard district any bond, note or other evidence of indebtedness payable within a period of more than 12 months after the date of issuance, the trustees shall propose a debt limit for the standard district that the trustees must submit for approval in a districtwide referendum. The referendum must be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections, except the standard district's registrar of voters is not required to prepare or the clerk to post a new list of voters. The referendum may be held outside the territory of the district if the usual voting place for persons located within the district is located outside the territory of the district. For the purpose of registering voters, the registrar of voters must be in session on the regular workday preceding the election. The question presented must conform to one of the following forms:

Sec. 2. 35-A MRSA §6413-A, 2nd ¶, as enacted by PL 2003, c. 147, §3, is amended to read:

If a water district chooses to increase its debt limit pursuant to this section, the governing body of the water district shall propose a new debt limit and submit the proposal for approval at a districtwide referendum within the district. The referendum must be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections, except the registrar of voters is not required to prepare or the clerk to post a new list of voters. The referendum may be held outside the territory of the district if the usual voting place for persons located within the district is located outside the territory of the district. For the purpose of registering voters, the registrar of voters must be in session on the regular work day preceding the election. The question presented must conform to the following form: